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OHIO STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
(Docket No. D-890201-094)

In The Matter Of:
WILLIAM W. FIGLEY, R.Ph.

308 Pickerelltown Road
West Liberty, Ohio 43357

INTRODUCTION

THE MATTER OF WILLIAM W. FIGLEY CAME TO HEARING ON FEBRUARY 27, 1989
BEFORE THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: JEROME WIESENHAHN, R.Ph.
(presiding); GERALD CLOUSE, R.Ph.; NORMAN LEIBOW, R.Ph.; TIMOTHY
MOORE, R.Ph.; BETTY NICHOL, R.Ph.; JOSEPH SABINO, R.Ph.; ROBERT
VALENTINE, R.Ph.; AND MELVIN WILCZYNSKI, R.Ph.

WILLIAM W. FIGLEY WAS NOT REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL, AND THE STATE OF
OHIO WAS REPRESENTED BY CHRISTOPHER COSTANTINI, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY

GENERAL.

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE

(A) Testimony

State’s Witnesses:

David Avery - Ohio Board of Pharmacy

Dr. George R. Nixon

Steven James Kaplan

Gregory C. Berquist - Sidney Police Department
Sharyn Figley

William W. Figley - Respondent
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Respondent’s Witnesses:
(None)
(B) Exhibits
State’s Exhibits:
Exhibit - Notice of Opportunity letter dated February 1, 1989.

) A
2) Exhibit B Hearing Request letter dated February 2, 1989.
) Exhibit C - Hearing Schedule letter dated February 6, 1989.
) 1
W

Exhibit - Registered Pharmacist renewal applications for

William Figley for 1984 through 1988 renewal periods.

(5) Exhibit 2A - Statement from Dr. George E. Nixon, D.O. dated July
6, 1988.

(6) Exhibit 2B - Statement from Dr. George E. Nixon, D.0. dated July

6, 1988.
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(7)
(8)
(9)
(10)
(11)
(12)

(1)

(1)

Exhibit 3 - Statement from William W. Figley, R.Ph. dated July

14, 1988.
Exhibit 4 - Computer drug profile printout of Sharyn Figley from

Peoples Drugs, dated June 17, 1988.
Exhibit 5 - Four patient profile cards of Sharyn Figley from

Rinks/Cooks Drugs.
Exhibit 6 - Twenty-eight (28) forged prescriptions filled from

Peoples Drugs for Sharyn Figley.
Exhibit 7 - Twenty-one (21) forged prescriptions filled from

Rinks for Sharyn Figley.
Exhibit 8 - Certified copy of Journal Entry and Guilty Plea for
William Figley dated November 22, 1988.

Respondent’s Exhibits:

Exhibit 1 ~ Letter from William W. Figley.

FINDINGS OF FACT

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds
that william W. Figley did, between April 24, 1987 to June 17,
1988, while practicing pharmacy at Lane Drugs #102/Peoples Drugs
#2102, 166 W. Court St., Sidney, Ohio 45365, knowingly sell or
offer to sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or
exceeding three times the bulk amount when his conduct was not in
accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729. of the Revised Code, to
wit: William W. Figley did sell the following Schedule III con-
trolled substances in the following amounts:

Drug Amount Date
Tylenol w/Codeine #4 100 units 04-24-87
Acetaminophen w/Codeine #4 100 units 04-29-87
[refill] 100 units 05-04-87
Acetaminophen w/Codeine #4 100 units 05-08-87
[refill) 100 units 05-12-87
(refill] 100 units 05-16-87
[refill]) 100 units 05-20-87
Tylenol w/Codeine #4 40 units 05-19-87
Acetaminophen w/Codeine #4 100 units 05-25-87
[refill] 100 units 05-29-87
[refill]) 100 units 06-02-87
[refill] 100 units 06-05-87
[refill] 100 units 06-09-87
Acetaminophen w/Codeine #4 100 units 06-12-87
[refill]) 100 units 06-16-87
(refill] 100 units 06-19-87
[refill] 100 units 06-22-87
[refill) 100 units 06-26-87

(refill]) 100 units 06-29-87
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Drug Amount Date
Acetaminophen w/Codeine #4 100 units 07-03-87
[refill] 100 units 07-06-87
[refill] 100 units 07-10-87
[refill] 100 units 07-13-87
[refill]) 100 units 07-16-87
Acetaminophen w/Codeine #4 100 units 07-20-87
[refill] 100 units 07-22-87
(refill] 100 units 07-25-87
[refill] 100 units 07-28-87
[refill] 100 units 07-31-87
Acetaminophen w/Codeine #4 100 units 08-03-87
[refill] 100 units 08-06-87
[refill]) 100 units 08-09-87
[refill] 100 units 08-12-87
[refill] 100 units 08-15-87
[refill] 100 units 08-19-87
Acetaminophen w/Codeine #4 100 units 08-21-87
[refill) 100 units 08-24-87
[refill) 100 units 08-26-87
[refill] 100 units 08-31-87
[refill] 100 units 09-04-87
[refill] 100 units 09-08-87
Acetaminophen w/Codeine #4 100 units 09-11-87
[refill] 100 units 09-14-87
[refill] 100 units 09-18~-87
[refill] 100 units 09-21-87
[refill] 100 units 09-28-87
{refill] 100 units 10-02-87
Acetaminophen w/Codeine #4 100 units 09-28-87
Acetaminophen w/Codeine #4 100 units 10-04-87
([refill] 100 units 10-07-87
[refill] 100 units 10-10-87
[refill]} 100 units 10-13-87
[refill} 100 units 10-16-87
[refill] 100 units 10-19-87
Acetaminophen w/Codeine #4 100 units 10-21-87
[refill]) 100 units 10-23-87
[refill] 100 units 10~-26-87
[refill] 100 units 10-28-87
[refill] 100 units 10-31-87
[refill] 100 units 11-03-87
Acetaminophen w/Codeine #4 100 units 11-06-87
[refill] 100 units 11-09-87
[refill] 100 units 11-11-87
[refill] 100 units 11-14-87
[refill) 100 units 11-17-87

[refill] 100 units 11-20-87
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Acetaminophen w/Codeine

[refill]
[refill])
[refill]
[refill]
[refill]

Acetaminophen

([refill]
[refill]
[refill]
[refill]
[refill]

Acetaminophen

[refill]
[refill]
[refill]
[refill]
[refill)

Acetaminophen

[refill)
[refill]
[refill]
[refill]
[refill]

Acetaminophen

[refill]
[refill]
[refill]
[refill]
[refill]

Acetaminophen

[refill]
(refill)]
[refill]
[refill]
[refill]

Acetaminophen

[refill)]
frefill)
[refill]
[refill]
[refill]

Acetaminophen

[refill]
[refill)
[refill]
[refill]
[refill)]

w/Codeine

w/Codeine

w/Codeine

w/Codeine

w/Codeine

w/Codeine

w/Codeine

#4

$#4

#4

#4

#4

#4

#4

#4

Amount

100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units

Date

11-23-87
11-25-87
11-28-87
11-30-87
12-04-87
12-07-87
12-09-87
12-12-87
12-14-87
12-16-87
12-18-87
12-21-87
12-23-87
12-26-87
12-29-87
01-01-88
01-04-88
01-06-88
01-09-88
01-12-88
01-15-88
01-18-88
01-20-88
01-23-88
01-26-88
01-29-88
02-01-88
02-03-88
02-03-88
02-03-88
02-12-88
02-15-88
02-17-88
02-20-88
02-23-88
02-26-88
02-29-88
03-02-88
03-05-88
03-08-88
03-11-88
03-14-88
03-17-88
03-19-88
03-22-88
03-25-88
03-28-88
04-01-88
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Drug Amount Date
Acetaminophen w/Codeine #4 100 units 04-04-88
[refill]) 100 units 04-06-88
[refill) 100 units 04-11-88
[refill) 100 units 04-13-88
[refill) ' 100 units 04-16-88
{refill)} 100 units 04-19-88
Acetaminophen w/Codeine #4 100 units 04-22-88
[refill] 100 units 04-25-88
[refill) 100 units 04-27-88
[refill)]) 100 units 04-30-88
[refill) 100 units 05-03-88
[refill) 100 units 05-06-88
Acetaminophen w/Codeine #4 100 units 05-09-88
[refill] 100 units 05-11-88
[refill]) 100 units 05-14-88
[refill] 100 units 05-16-88
[refill] 100 units 05-20-88
[refill) 100 units 05-~-23-88
Acetaminophen w/Codeine #4 100 units 05-25-88
[refill) 100 units 05-28-88
[refill]) 100 units 05-31-88
[refill] 100 units 06-03-88
[refill] 100 units 06-06-88
[refill]) 100 units 06-08-88
Acetaminophen w/Codeine #4 100 units 06-10-88
[refill]) 100 units 06-13-88
[refill) 100 units 06-15-88
[refill] 100 units 06-17-88
[refill] 200 units 06-17-88

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio
Revised Code.

(2) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds
that William W. Figley did, between April 24, 1987 and June 17,
1988, intentionally make, utter, or knowingly possess false or
forged prescriptions, to wit: William W. Figley filled out the
following prescriptions for Tylenol w/Codeine #4 and/or Acetamin-
ophen w/Codeine #4, Schedule III controlled substances, purport-
ing to be phoned-in prescriptions from Dr. George Nixon, D.O.,
412 E. Columbus Ave., Bellefontaine, Ohio 43311 when they were
not in fact so authorized:

Prescription No. Date No. Of Refills
305819 04-24-87 0
306080 04-29-87 1
306521 05-08-87 3
307073 05-19-87 0
307423 05-25-87 4
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Prescription No. Date No. Of Refills
308311 06-12-87 5
309391 07-03-87 4
310121 07-20-87 4
310870 08-03-87 5
311902 08-21-87 5
312968 09-11-87 5
313930 09-28-87 0
314340 10-04-87 5
315323 10-21-87 5
316192 11-06-87 5
317072 11-23-87 5
317890 12-09-87 5
318785 12-23-87 5
319596 01-09-88 5
320529 01-26-88 5
321559 02-12-88 5
322576 02-29-88 5
323694 03-17-88 5
324675 04-04-88 5
325689 04-22-88 5
326581 05-09-88 5
327499 05-25-88 5
328364 06-10-88 5

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23(B)(1) of the Ohio
Revised Code.

(3) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds
that William W. Figley did, between August 1, 1985 to April 6,
1987, while practicing pharmacy at Rinks Drugs/Cooks Drugs, 880
E. Sandusky St., Bellefontaine, Ohio 43311, knowingly sell or
offer to sell a controlled substance in an amount eqgual to or
exceeding three times the bulk amount when his conduct was not in
accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729. of the Revised Code, to
wit: William W. Figley did sell the following Schedule III
controlled substances in the following amounts:

Drug Amount Date
Tylenol w/Codeine #4 100 units 08-01-85
[refill] 100 units 08-05-85
[refill] 100 units 08-09-85
[refill] 100 units 08-13-85
[refill] 100 units 08-16-85
[refill]) 100 units 08-20-85
Tylenol w/Codeine #4 100 units 08-24-85
[refill] 100 units 08-27-85
[refill] 100 units 09-03-85
[refill] 100 units 09-10-85
[refill] 100 units 09~-15-85

[refill] 100 units 09-19-85
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Drug

Tylenol w/Codeine
[refill)
[refill]
[refill)
[refill]
[refill)
Tylenol w/Codeine
[refill)
[refill)
[refill])
[refill]
[refill]
Tylenol w/Codeine
[refill]
[refill]
[refill]
(refill]
Tylenol w/Codeine
Tylenol w/Codeine
[refill])
frefill)
[refill]
[refill]
[refill]
Tylenol w/Codeine
[refill)
[refill]
[refill])
[refill]
[refill]
Tylenol w/Codeine
[refill)
[refill]
[refill]
[refill]
[refill]
[refill]
[refill]
[refill)
[refill]
[refill]
[refill]

#4

#4

#4

#4

#4

#4

#4

Tylenol w/Codeine #4

[refill]
[refill]
[refill]
[refill]
[refill])
[refill]
[refill]

Amount

100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
200
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
200
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
200
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units
units

Date

09-24-85
09-29-85
10-14-85
10-18-85
10-23-85
10-27-85
10-31-85
11-03-85
11-08-85
11-11-85
11-15-85
11-18-85
11-22-85
11-25-85
11-29-85
12-09-85
12-12-85
12-04-85
12-15-85
12-18-85
12-20-85
12-23-85
12-26-85
12-29-85
12-31-85
01-02-86
01-06-86
01-08-86
01-10-86
01-13-86
01-15-86
01-17-86
01-20-86
01-22-86
01-24-86
01-27-86
01-29-86
01-31-86
02-03-86
02-06-86
02-08-86
02-10-86
02-12-86
02-14-86
02-17-86
02-19-86
02-21-86
02-24-86
02-26-86
02-28-86
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Amount
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
Tylenol w/Codeine #4 200 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill]) 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill) 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill) 100 units
[refill] 100 units
Tylenol w/Codeine #4 _ 200 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill) 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
frefill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill]) 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
Tylenol w/Codeine #4 200 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill]) 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill) 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill)] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
Tylenol w/Codeine #4 200 units
[refill) 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill]) 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill]) 100 units

Date

03-03-86
03-05-86
03-07-86
03-10-86
03-12-86
03-14-86
03-17-86
03-19-86
03-21-86
03-23-86
03-26-86
03-28-86
03-31-86
04-02-86
04-04-86
04-07-86
04-09-86
04-11-86
04-14-86
04-16-86
04-18-86
04-21-86
04-23-86
04-25-86
04-28-86
04~30-86
05-01-86
05-05-86
05-07-86
05-09-86
05-12-86
05-14-86
05-16-86
05-18-86
05-21-86
05-23-86
05-25-86
05-28-86
05-30-86
06-01-86
06-04-86
06-06-86
06-09-86
06-11-86
06-13-86
06-16-86
06-18-86
06-20-86
06-23-86
06-25-86
06-27-86
06-29-86
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Amount
Tylenol w/Codeine #4 200 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
Tylenol w/Codeine #4 200 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
Tylenol w/Codeine #4 200 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[{refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
Tylenol w/Codeine #4 200 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
Tylenol w/Codeine #4 200 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill]} 100 units
[refill] 100 units
[refill] 100 units

Date

07-02-86
07-07-86
07-09-86
07-11-86
07-14-86
07-16-86
07-18-86
07-21-86
07-23-86
07-25-86
07-26-86
08-27-86
08-29-86
09-02-86
09-05-86
09-07-86
09-10-86
09-12-86
09-15-86
09-17-86
09-19-86
09-22-86
09-24-86
10-24-86
10-27-86
10-29-86
10-31-86
11-02-86
11-05-86
11-07-86
11-10-86
11-12-86
11-14-86
11-16-86
01-11-87
01-14-87
01-16-87
01-19-87
01-21-87
01-23-87
01-25-87
01-26-87
01-28-87
01-30-87
02-02-87
02-04-87
02-06-87
02-08-87
02-11-87
02-13-87
02-16-87
02-18-87
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Drug Amount Date
[refill] 100 units 02-20-87
[refill] 100 units 02-22-87
[refill]) 100 units 02-23-87
[refill] 100 units 02-25-87
[refill]) 100 units 02-27-87
[refill] 100 units 03-02-87
Tylenol w/Codeine #4 200 units 03-04-87
[refill) 100 units 03-06-87
(refill] 100 units 03-09-87
[refill] 100 units 03-11-87
[refill] 500 units 03-13-87
[refill] 100 units 03-25-87
[refill] 100 units 03-27-87
[refill] 100 units 03-30-87
Tylenol w/Codeine #4 200 units 04-01-87
[refill] 100 units 04-03-87
[refill] 500 units 04-06-87

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio
Revised Code.

(4) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds
that william W. Figley did, between August 1, 1985 and April 6,
1987, intentionally make, utter, or knowingly possess false or
forged prescriptions, to wit: William W. Figley filled out the
following prescriptions for Tylenol w/Codeine #4 and/or Acetamin-
ophen w/Codeine #4, Schedule III controlled substances, purport-
ing to be phoned-in prescriptions from Dr. George Nixon, D.O.,
412 E. Columbus Ave., Bellefontaine, Ohio 43311 when they were
not in fact so authorized:

Prescription No. Date No. Of Refills
36208 08-01-85 5
36793 08-24-85 5
37596 09-24-85 5
38582 10-31-85 5
39155 11-22-85 5
39459 12-04-85 5
39795 12-15-85 5
40130 12-31-85 5
40502 01-15-86 5
41215 02-12-86 5
41856 03-12-86 5
42565 04-09-86 5
43295 05-07-86 5
44002 06-04-86 5
44648 07-02-86 5
45884 08-27-86 5
47254 10-24-86 5
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(5)

(1)

(2)

(3)

Prescription No. Date No. Of Refills
49171 01-11-87 5
49761 02-06-87 5
50360 03-04-87 5
50971 04-01-87 5

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23(B)(1) of the Ohio
Revised Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds
that William W. Figley was, on or about November 22, 1988, con-
victed in the Common Pleas Court of Shelby County, Ohio of Traf-
ficking in Drugs in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(1) of the
Ohio Revised Code, a felony of the fourth degree, and of

Illegal Processing of Drug Documents in violation of Section
2925.23(B)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code, a felony of the fourth

degree.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of
Pharmacy concludes that the conduct set forth in paragraphs (1)
through (5) of the Findings Of Fact constitutes being guilty of
a felony and gross immorality.

Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of
Pharmacy concludes that the conduct set forth in paragraphs. (1)
through (4) of the Findings Of Fact constitutes dishonesty and
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy.

Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of
Pharmacy concludes that the conduct set forth in paragraphs (1)
through (5) of the Findings Of Fact constitutes willfully vio-
lating, conspiring to violate, attempting to violate, and aiding
and abetting the violation of the provisions of Chapter 2925. of
the Ohio Revised Code.

ORDER

Pursuant to Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board
of Pharmacy takes the following actions concerning the pharmacist lic-
ense, No. 03-1-05638, held by William W. Figley:

(A)

On the basis of paragraphs (1) through (3) of the Conclusions Of

Law set forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby suspends the
pharmacist identification card held by William W. Figley for five
years.



OHIO STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

{B) Further, the Board stipulates that William W. Figley may petition
the Board for return of his identification card to practice prior to
completion of the five-year suspension provided that Mr. Figley, at
the time of his appearance before the Board, has successfully
completed a pharmacology course approved by the Board, and has
successfully completed a Jurisprudence examination offered by the

Board.

Division (B) of Section 4729.16 of the Revised Code provides in perti-
nent part that: "Any individual whose identification card is ...,
suspended, ..., shall return his identification card and certificate
of registration to the offices of the state board of pharmacy within
ten days after receipt of notice of such action." The certificate and
identification card should be forwarded by certified mail, return

receipt requested.
THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY.
MOTION CARRIED.

SO ORDERED.



